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18.27.21 JOB 162 |EF6771 WARNI NG MESSAGE(S) FOR JOB VSTESTR6 | SSUED

18.27.21 JOB 162 $HASP373 VSTESTR6 STARTED -
18.27.21 JOB 162 | EF403] VSTESTR6 - STARTED -
/ 00: 00: 00. 21/
/ 00: 00: 00. 06/
18.27.22 JOB 162 CCl001C GO / PGVE*. DDY 00: 00: 00. 01/
18.27.22 JOB 162 | EF404]1 VSTESTR6 - ENDED -

18.27.21 JOB 162 CCl001C PL1L /1 ENAA
18.27.22 JOB 162 CCl001C LKED /1 EWL

18.27.22 JOB 162 $HASP395 VSTESTR6 ENDED

07 JUL 20 JOB EXECUTI ON DATE

33 CARDS READ

1,621 SYSOQUT PRI NT RECORDS

0 SYSOUT PUNCH RECORDS

0. 00 M NUTES EXECUTI ON TI ME

INNT 1 -

TI ME=18. 27. 21

TI ME=18. 27. 22

CLASS A - SYS HWS

/ 00004/ SYS
/ 00000/ SYS
/ 00000/ SYS

| VSTESTR6
| VSTESTR6
| VSTESTR6



/I VSTESTR6 JOB (SYS), ' VSAM OP | VP RRDSRAND , CLASS=A, M5GCLASS=X,
I REG ON=4096K

* k%

khkhkhkhkhkhkhhdhkhdhdhdhhhdhdhddddddhhddrdhddddddhhdrdrdddddddhddrdrdddddddddxdxdddddddxx%x

VSAM DATASET: VSTESTRR. CLUSTER ( RRDS)

*** PL/1 MODULE: RRDSRAND

* * %

*** RANDOWMLY ADDS/ DELETES/ CHANGES RECORDS | N NUMBERED DATASET

khkhkkhkhkhkhkhhdhkhdhddhhhdhdrhddddddhhddrdhddddddhhddrdhddddddhdhddrddddddddddrxdddddddx%x%x

* k%

/I PLIF  EXEC PL1LFCLG

/1 PARME' LOAD, NODECK, ATR, XREF, CHAR60, MACRO

XXPLIL  EXEC PGVEI EMAA, PARME' LOAD, NODECK' , REGH ON=52K
XXSTEPLI B DD DSN=SYSC. LI NKLI B, DI SP=SHR

/1 PL1L. SYSPRI NT DD SYSOUT=*

X/ SYSPRI NT DD SYSOUT=A

XXSYSLIN DD DSNAME=&&LOADSET, DI SP=( MOD, PASS) , UNI T=SYSSQ

XX SPACE=( 80, ( 250, 100))

XXSYSUT3 DD DSNAME=&&SYSUT3, UNI T=SYSDA, SPACE=( 80, ( 250, 250)),
XX DCB=BLKS| ZE=80

XXSYSUT1
XX SEP=( SYSUT3, SYSLI N), DCB=BLKSI ZE=1024

/1 PL1L. SYSI N DD DSN=SYSC. VSAM OP. SOURCE( RRDSRAND) , DI SP=SHR
/1 PL1L. SYSLI B DD DSN=SYSC. VSAM OP. MACLI B, DI SP=SHR

XXLKED EXEC PGVEI EW., PARME' XREF, LI ST' , COND=( 9, LT, PL1L),
XX REG ON=96K

/ | LKED. SYSLI B DD

X/ SYSLIB DD DSNAME=SYSC. PL1LI B, DI SP=SHR

11 DD DSN=SYSC. LI NKLI B, DI SP=SHR

XXSYSLMOD DD DSNAME=&&GOSET( GO), DI SP=( MOD, PASS) ,

XX UNI T=SYSDA, SPACE=( 1024, ( 50, 20, 1), RLSE)

XXSYSUT1 DD DSNAME=&&SYSUT1, UNI T=SYSDA, SPACE=(1024, (200, 20)),
XX SEP=( SYSLMOD, SYSLI B) , DCB=BLKSI ZE=1024

/ | LKED. SYSPRI NT DD SYSOUT=*

X/ SYSPRI NT DD SYSOUT=A

XXSYSLIN DD DSNAME=&&LOADSET, DI SP=( OLD, DELETE)

XX DD DDNAME=SYSI N

XXGO EXEC PGVE*. LKED. SYSLMOD, COND=( (9, LT, LKED), (9, LT, PL1L))
/1 GO. STEPLI B DD DSN=SYSC. PL1LI B, DI SP=SHR

X/ STEPLIB DD DSN=SYSC. LI NKLI B, DI SP=SHR

XX DD DSN=SYSC. PL1LI B, DI SP=SHR

XXSYSPRI NT DD SYSOUT=A

/1 GO. PRINTR DD SYSOUT=*

GO. SYSUDUMP DD SYSOUT=*

GO. SYSPRI NT DD SYSOUT=*

GO. RRDSFO01 DD DSN=PUB001. VSTESTRR. CLUSTER, DI SP=0LD
0.

11
/11
I/
/1 | MVAGES DD *

DD DSNAME=&&SYSUT1, UNI T=SYSDA, SPACE=(1024, (60, 60),, CONTI G,

JOB 162

00000100
00000200

00000300
*00000400
00000500
*00000600
00000700
*00000800
00000900

*00001000
00001100

00001201

*00001300
00001400
*00001500
00001600

00001700
00001800
00001900
00002000

00002102
00002202
00002300



STMI' NO. MESSAGE
19 | EF6861 DDNAME REFERRED TO ON DDNAME KEYWORD | N PRI OR STEP WAS NOT' RESOLVED

| EF2361 ALLOC. FOR VSTESTR6 PL1L PL1F
| EF2371 253 ALLOCATED TO STEPLI B
| EF2371 253 ALLOCATED TO SYS00406
| EF2371 JES2 ALLOCATED TO SYSPRI NT
| EF2371 380 ALLOCATED TO SYSLI N
| EF2371 251 ALLOCATED TO SYSUT3
| EF2371 370 ALLOCCATED TO SYSUT1
| EF2371 253 ALLOCATED TO SYSI N
| EF2371 253 ALLOCATED TO SYSLI B
| EF1421 VSTESTR6 PL1L PL1F - STEP WAS EXECUTED - COND CODE 0004

| EF285I SYSC. LI NKLI B KEPT MEEEEEEEE 0
| EF285I VOL SER NOS= SYSCPK.

| EF285I UCSYSCPK KEPT WEEE R 0
| EF285I VOL SER NOS= SYSCPK.

| EF285I JES2. J0OB00162. SO0102 SYSQUT

| EF285I SYS20189. T182721. RAO0O. VSTESTR6. LOADSET PASSED MEEE R 310
| EF285I VOL SER NOS= WS380.

| EF285I SYS20189. T182721. RAO0O. VSTESTR6. SYSUT3 DELETED Feoeoo- 475
| EF285I VOL SER NOS= WORKOO.

| EF285I SYS20189. T182721. RA00O. VSTESTR6. SYSUT1 DELETED WEEE R 0
| EF285I VOL SER NOS= WS370.

| EF285I SYSC. VSAM OP. SOURCE KEPT MEEEEEEEE 5
| EF285I VOL SER NOS= SYSCPK.

| EF285I SYSC. VSAM OP. MACLI B KEPT Foeoom - 27

| EF285I VOL SER NOS= SYSCPK.
| EF3731 STEP /PL1L / START 20189. 1827
| EF3741 STEP /PL1L / STOP 20189. 1827 CPU OM N 00. 21SEC SRB OM N 00. 0O5SEC VI RT 4096K SYS 212K

* Kk k% JCBC;A\RD READ 20189 18 2721 R I b b b kR R R R b b R R R R b b Sk S S R SR R b ik Sk Sk S R R R IRk kS R R Rk Ik kR R o Sk kR R R R Rk Sk Sk S R Rk

* PRC-CCl 370/148 VS2 R03.8 HWS STEP STATI STI CS *
* STEP NAME PLI1L USER CORE 4096K  TAPES USED/ | O 000/ 000000000 START TIME 18:27:21  TCB TIME 00:00:00.21 *
*  PGM NAME | EMPA SYSTEM CORE 212K DI SKS USED/ | O 004/ 000000817 STOP  TIME 18:27:21  SRB TIME 00:00:00.05 *
*  COND CODE 0004 PRI VATE AREA SZ  4096K ALLOC TIME 18:27:21 ELAPSED TI ME PGM LOAD 18:27:21 *
** PGNO * NR SRV UNITS * ACTIVE TIME ** PAGES I N *** PAGES OUT ** # SWAPS * PGS SWAP IN * PGS SWAP OUT * VIO PGS IN * VIO PGS OUT **
* 004 4400  00: 00: 00. 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 *
RO b b S S R R S b S I b S b S S b S b S b S S S S S b b S b S S R S S S S I S S S b S S b S I S S S S S b S S S S S b
* CPU $ ( 0.07) + EXCP $ ( 1.10) + MEMORY $ ( 2.45) = TOTAL $ ( 3. 62) *

R b b Sk Rk I R R kb Rk kS R R b S R Rk Ik I S b b ik kS R R R R b b b i Sk S R R R I kR R Rk kR R R R R R R R R b b o R Ik S b b bk kR R R R b b b b Sk Sk I R R Ik

| EF2361 ALLOC. FOR VSTESTR6 LKED PL1F

| EF2371 253 ALLOCATED TO SYSLI B

| EF2371 253 ALLCCATED TO

| EF2371 253 ALLOCATED TO SYS00408

| EF2371 251 ALLOCATED TO SYSLMOD

| EF2371 370 ALLOCCATED TO SYSUT1

| EF2371 JES2 ALLOCATED TO SYSPRI NT

| EF2371 380 ALLOCATED TO SYSLI N

| EF2371 DMY ALLOCATED TO

| EF1421 VSTESTR6 LKED PL1F - STEP WAS EXECUTED - COND CODE 0000

| EF285I SYSC. PL1LI B KEPT Feoeoo- 130
| EF285I VOL SER NOS= SYSCPK.
| EF285I SYSC. LI NKLI B KEPT WEEE R 0
| EF285I VOL SER NOS= SYSCPK.
| EF285I UCSYSCPK KEPT MEEEEEEEE 0
| EF285I VOL SER NOS= SYSCPK.
| EF285I SYS20189. T182721. RAO0O. VSTESTR6. GOSET PASSED Foeoom - 64
| EF285I VOL SER NOS= WORKOO.
| EF285I SYS20189. T182721. RA00O. VSTESTR6. SYSUT1 DELETED WEEE R 6

| EF285I VOL SER NOS= WS370.
| EF285I JES2.J0B00162. SO0103 SYSQUT



| EF285I SYS20189. T182721. RAO0O. VSTESTR6. LOADSET DELETED MEEE R 311

| EF285I VOL SER NOS= WS380.

| EF3731 STEP / LKED / START 20189. 1827

| EF3741 STEP / LKED / STOP 20189. 1827 CPU OM N 00. O6SEC SRB OM N 00. 02SEC VIRT 260K SYS 168K

R IR b b b S R R R R R b b kR R R b S R Rk Ik S b b ok kR R R b b i kS S R R R b b ik Sk Sk R R Sk kR Ik R R b R Rk Ik kb b bk kR S R R I b b b ok Sk Sk S R R R

* PRC-CCl 370/148 VS2 R03.8 HWS STEP STATI STI CS *
* STEP NAME LKED USER CORE 260K  TAPES USED/ | O 000/ 000000000 START TIME 18:27:21  TCB TIME 00:00:00.06 *
*  PGM NAME | EW SYSTEM CORE 168K DI SKS USED/ | O 004/ 000000511 STOP  TIME 18:27: 22 SRB TIME 00:00:00.02 *
*  COND CODE 0000 PRI VATE AREA SZ  4096K ALLOC TIME 18:27:21 ELAPSED TI ME PGM LOAD 18:27:21  *
** PGNO * NR SRV UNITS * ACTIVE TIME ** PAGES IN *** PAGES OUT ** # SWAPS * PGS SWAP IN * PGS SWAP OUT * VIO PGS IN * VIO PGS OUT **
* 004 2606  00: 00: 00. 08 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 *
PR b S S S S b S S b S b b S S S I b S b S b S S S I S S S S S b b S b b S S S b S I b b S S I S S S b b b I b b b S S S b b S S S b b b S b S b S S b b S S S S I b S b b S S S S b b b S S S b S b b S S b b b b b S b b S b b b b b b S b b b b b b b b b b
* CPU $ ( 0.02) + EXCP $ ( 0.68) + MEMORY $ ( 0.04) = TOTAL $ ( 0.74) *

R IR I b Sk R R R R b S SRRk S R R b b bk R R IR R b b Sk kS R R R b b Sk Sk I R R R bk kS R R R bk R R R R S Rk Ik R R b b o b R R R R b b bk kR R IR R b b b b Sk S R R R R I b o

| EF2361 ALLOC. FOR VSTESTR6 GO PL1F
| EF2371 251 ALLCCATED TO PGVF*. DD
| EF2371 253 ALLOCATED TO STEPLI B

| EF2371 253 ALLOCATED TO

| EF2371 253 ALLOCATED TO SYS00410

| EF2371 JES2 ALLOCATED TO SYSPRI NT
| EF2371 JES2 ALLOCATED TO PRI NTR

| EF2371 JES2 ALLOCCATED TO SYSUDUMP
| EF2371 JES2 ALLOCATED TO SYSPRI NT

| EF2371 190 ALLOCATED TO RRDSFO1

| EF2371 190 ALLCCATED TO SYS00412

| EF2371 JES2 ALLOCATED TO | MAGES

| EF1421 VSTESTR6 GO PL1F - STEP WAS EXECUTED - COND CODE 0000

| EF285]  SYS20189. T182721. RAO0O. VSTESTR6. GOSET KEPT TR 0
| EF285]  VOL SER NOS= WORK00

| EF285]  SYSC. PL1LIB KEPT * e 0

| EF285]  VOL SER NOS= SYSCPK

| EF285]  SYSC. PL1LIB KEPT TTETR 0

| EF285]  VOL SER NOS= SYSCPK

| EF285]  UCSYSCPK KEPT TR 0

| EF285]  VOL SER NOS= SYSCPK

| EF285]  JES2. JOB00162. SC0104 SYSOUT

| EF285]  JES2. JOB00162. SC0105 SYSOUT

| EF285]  JES2. JOB00162. SC0106 SYSOUT

| EF285]  JES2. JOB00162. SO0107 SYSQUT

| EF285]  PUBOOL. VSTESTRR. CLUSTER KEPT FTPPRPE 15

| EF285]  VOL SER NOS= PUBOOL.

| EF285]  UCPUBOO1 KEPT * e 0

| EF285]  VOL SER NOS= PUBOOL.

| EF285]  JES2. JOB00162. S| 0101 SYSIN

| EF3731 STEP /GO / START 20189. 1827

| EF3741 STEP /GO / STOP 20189.1827 CPU  OM N 00.01SEC SRB  OM N 00. 00SEC VIRT 104K SYS 196K

E R S S S S S Sk S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S b b S S S S S b S S S S S S S S S b S S b S S b S I b S I b S I I S I b S I S S I b S S S S S S S I b S S S S I
> PRC-CCl 370/ 148 VS2 R03.8 HWS STEP STATI STI CS *
*  STEP NAME GO USER CORE 104K  TAPES USED/ | O 000/ 000000000  START ~ TIME 18:27:22  TCB TIME 00:00:00.01 *
* PGV NAME PGVE*.DD  SYSTEM CORE 196K DI SKS USED/ I O 003/ 000000015 STOP  TIME 18:27:22  SRB TIME 00:00:00.00 *
*  COND CODE 0000 PRI VATE AREA SZ  4096K ALLOC TIME 18:27: 22 ELAPSED Tl NE PGV LOAD 18:27:22  *
** PGNO * NR SRV UNITS * ACTIVE TIME ** PAGES IN *** PAGES QUT ** # SWAPS * PGS SWAP IN * PGS SWAP OUT * VIO PGS IN * VIO PGS OUT **
* 004 105  00: 00: 00. 02 0 0 0 0 0 0 Qg *
E R S S S S S Sk S S S S S b S S S S I S S S S S S S S S S S b b S S S S S S I b S S S S S S S S S S S S I b S S b S I S I S S I S S S b R I S S I b S S S S S S S S S Sk S S I O
* CPU $ ( 0.00) + EXCP $ ( 0.02) + MEMORY $ ( 0.00) = TOTAL $ ( 0.02) *
R I S S S kS S Sk S S S R R I S S S S S S S S R R S b S S S S S S S R S S S S kb S S S R S S S R I S S S S S R S S b S S Sk S S b
| EF2371 251 ALLOCATED TO SYS00001

| EF285]  SYS20189. T182722. RAO0O. VSTESTR6. RO000001 KEPT TR 0

| EF285]  VOL SER NOS= WORK0O

| EF285]  SYS20189. T182721. RAO0O. VSTESTR6. GOSET DELETED

| EF285I VOL SER NOS= WORKO0O.



| EF3751 JOB / VSTESTR6/ START 20189. 1827
| EF3761 JOB /VSTESTR6/ STOP 20189. 1827 CPU OM N 00. 28SEC SRB OM N 00. 07SEC



PAGE 1
VERSI ON 5. 5 0S/ 360 PL/1 COWPI LER (F) DATE 20. 189

PL/I F COWPI LER OPTI ONS SPECI FI ED ARE AS FOLLOWG- -
LOAD, NODECK, ATR, XREF, CHAR60, MACRO

THE COVPLETE LI ST OF OPTI ONS USED DURI NG THI S COVPI LATION | S-- EBCDI C
CHARGO

NOSTMT
S| ZE=4154608
LI NECNT=050
OPT=01
SORMG N=( 002, 072)
NOEXTDI C
NONEST
OPLI ST
SYNCHKT

*OPTI ONS | N EFFECT* EBCDI C, CHAR60, MACRO, SOURCEZ2, NOVACDCK, COWP, SOURCE, ATR, XREF, NOEXTREF, NOLI ST, LOAD,
*OPTI ONS | N EFFECT* NODECK, FLAGW NOSTMI, S| ZE=4154608, LI NECNT=050, OPT=01, SORMA N=( 002, 072) , NOEXTDI C,
*OPTIONS | N EFFECT* NONEST, OPLI ST, SYNCHKT



COWPI LE- TI ME MACRO PROCESSOR
MACRO SOURCEZ2 LI STI NG

OCOoO~NOUIRAWNE

RRDSRAND - TESTS THE VSAM O ROUTI NE BY READI NG AN RRDS CLUSTER

RANDOWLY AND ADDI NG UPDATI NG DELETI NG RECORDS.

ON ERROR
BEG N;
ON ERROR SYSTEM
PUT SKIP(3) LIST((54)'*' || ' DEBUG AID' || (54)'*');
PUT SKI P DATA;
PUT SKIP(3) LIST((54)'*' || ' DEBUG AID' || (54)'*');
END;

OPEN
FI LE(| MAGES),
FI LE(PRI NTR) LI NESI ZE(133);

ON ENDFI LE( | MAGES)
MORE_RECORDS = NO,

PRI NT_AREA = ' RRDSRAND: READ/ UPDATE RRDS DI RECT ;
WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) ;

PRINT _AREA = ' - cccommmmmmmmo s oo it '
WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) ;

PRINT_AREA = ' ';

WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) ;

MORE_RECORDS = YES;

VSFB_DDNAME = ' RRDSFO1';
VSFB_ORGANI ZATI ON = VSI O_RRDS;
VSFB_ACCESS = VS| O_DI RECT,
VSFB_MODE = VS| O_| NPUT_OUTPUT;
VSFB_RECORD_LENGTH = 80;
VSFB_KEY_PGCSI TI ON = 0;
VSFB_KEY_LENGIH = 0;

VSI O_COWAND = VSI O_OPEN

/**********************************************************************20210000

/**********************************************************************20210000

20220000
20230000
20240000
20250000

*********************************************************************/20260000

RRDSRND
PROCEDURE OPTI ONS( MAI N) ;

20270000
20280000
20290000
20300000
20310000
20320000
20330000
20340000
20350000
20360000
20370000
20380000
20390000
20400000
20410000
20420000
20430000
20440000
20450000
20460000
20470000
20480000
20490000
20500000
20510000
20520000
20530000

/**********************************************************************20540000

ESTABLI SH PARAMETERS FOR VSAM DATASET AND CALL ROUTI NE TO OPEN

*********************************************************************/20560000

20550000

20570000
20580000
20590000
20600000
20610000
20620000
20630000
20640000

PAGE



MACRO SOURCEZ2 LI STI NG

CALL VSAM OP (VS| O PARAMETER BLOCK,
VS| O_FI LE_BLOCK,
VSAM_RECORD) ;
| F (VS O_ RETURN_CODE 2= VS| O RC_SUCCESS) THEN
DO,
CALL VSI O ERRCR;
RETURN;
END;

DO WHI LE( MORE_RECORDS) ;
READ FI LE(TMAGES) | NTO({ MAI NT_RECORD) ;
| F (MORE_RECORDS) THEN
CALL PROCESS_MAI NT;
END;

CLOSE FI LE(| MAGES) ;

VSI O_COWAND = VSI O_CLGCSE;
CALL VSAM OP (VS| O_PARAMETER_BLOCK,
VS| O_FI LE_BLOCK,
VSAM_RECORD) ;
| F (VSI O_RETURN_CODE 2= VSIO RC_SUCCESS) THEN
CALL VS| O_ERROR;

COUNTER_EDI T = ADD_COUNTER;
PRI NT_AREA = COUNTER EDIT || ' RECORDS ADDED ;
WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) :

COUNTER_EDI T = CHANGE_COUNTER;

PRINT_AREA = COUNTER EDIT || ' RECORDS CHANGED ;
WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) ;

COUNTER_EDI T = DELETE_COUNTER,

PRI NT_AREA = COUNTER EDIT || ' RECORDS DELETED ;
WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) :

RETURN;

PROCESS_MAI NT:
PROCEDURE

RECORD_COUNTER = RECORD_COUNTER + 1;
|F (MAINT_ACTION = ' A') THEN

/**********************************************************************20210000

20650000
20660000
20670000
20680000
20690000
20700000
20710000
20720000
20730000
20740000
20750000
20760000
20770000
20780000
20790000
20800000
20810000

/**********************************************************************20820000

CALL ROUTI NE TO CLOSE VSAM DATASET

*********************************************************************/20840000

20830000

20850000
20860000
20870000
20880000
20890000
20900000
20910000
20920000
20930000
20940000
20950000
20960000
20970000
20980000
20990000
21000000
21010000
21020000
21030000
21040000
21050000
21060000
21070000
21080000
21090000
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/**********************************************************************20210000

MACRO SOURCEZ2 LI STI NG

CALL PROCESS_ADD;
ELSE
IF (MAINT_ACTION = ' C) THEN
CALL PROCESS_CHANGE;
ELSE
IF (MAINT_ACTION = 'D') THEN
CALL PROCESS_DELETE;
ELSE
DO,

' COUNTER _EDI T = RECORD_COUNTER

PRI NT_AREA = COUNTER EDIT || ':

MAI NT_RECORD_SCALAR;
WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) _FROM PRI NT_LI NE) ;

END,;
RETURN;
END PROCESS_MAI NT;

PROCESS_ADD
PROCEDURE

VSAM RECORD _SCALAR = MAI NT_| MAGE;

VSFB_KEY_LENGTH = VSAM KEY_RRN,

RRN_EDI T = VSAM KEY_RRN;

PRINT_AREA = 'RRN: © || RRNLEDIT ||
VSAM RECORD SCALAR ||

WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) ;

CALL WRI TE_RR:

DATA:
ADDI NG ;

| F (VS| O RETURN_CODE = VS| O RC_SUCCESS) THEN

DO

'PRINT_AREA = (101)' ' || 'ADDED X :
WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) ;

END,;
ELSE

| F (VS| O_VSAM FEEDBACK = VS| O FB_DUPLI CATE_RECORD) THEN

DO

"PRINT_AREA = (101)' ' || '*DUPLI CATE RECORD*" :

WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) ;

END,
RETURN;
END PROCESS_ADD;

| NVALI D ACTI ON:

21100000
21110000
21120000
21130000
21140000
21150000
21160000
21170000
21180000
21190000
21200000
21210000
21220000
21230000
21240000
21250000
21260000
21270000
21280000
21290000
21300000
21310000
21320000
21330000
21340000
21350000
21360000
21370000
21380000
21390000
21400000
21410000
21420000
21430000
21440000
21450000
21460000
21470000
21480000
21490000
21500000
21510000
21520000
21530000
21540000
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/**********************************************************************20210000 PAE

MACRO SOURCEZ2 LI STI NG

135 PROCESS_CHANGE: 21550000
136 PROCEDURE; 21560000
137 21570000
138 VSAM RECORD _SCALAR = MAI NT_| MAGE; 21580000
139 VSFB_KEY_LENGTH = VSAM KEY_RRN; 21590000
140 RRN_EDI T = VSAM KEY_RRN; 21600000
141 CALL READ RR 21610000
142 | F (VS| O RETURN_CODE = VS| O RC_SUCCESS) THEN 21620000
143 CALL COVPLETE_CHANGE; 21630000
144 ELSE 21640000
145 DO, 21650000
146 PRI NT_AREA = ' READI NG FOR UPDATE: ' || 21660000
147 RRN.EDI T | | 21670000
148 ' Fxx NOT FOUND ***'; 21680000
149 WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) ; 21690000
150 END; 21700000
151 21710000
152 RETURN; 21720000
153 21730000
154 END PROCESS_CHANGE; 21740000
155 21750000
156  COVPLETE_CHANGE: 21760000
157 PROCEDURE; 21770000
158 21780000
159 PRINT_ AREA = 'RRN: ' || RRNLEDIT || ' DATA ' || 21790000
160 VSAM RECORD SCALAR || ' BEFORE ; 21800000
161 WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) ; 21810000
162 VSAM RECORD SCALAR = MAI NT_| MAGE; 21820000
163 CALL REWRI TE_RR; 21830000
164 | F (VS| O RETURN_CODE = VS| O RC_SUCCESS) THEN 21840000
165 DO, 21850000
166 PRINT_AREA = (19)' ' || VSAM RECORD SCALAR || ' AFTER; 21860000
167 WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) ; 21870000
168 END; 21880000
169 21890000
170 RETURN; 21900000
171 21910000
172 END COVPLETE_CHANGE; 21920000
173 21930000
174 PROCESS_DELETE: 21940000
175 PROCEDURE; 21950000
176 21960000
177 VSAM RECORD_SCALAR = MAI NT_| MAGE; 21970000
178 VSFB_KEY_LENGTH = VSAM KEY_RRN, 21980000

179 RRN_EDI T = VSAM KEY_RRN, 21990000



/**********************************************************************20210000 PAE

MACRO SOURCEZ2 LI STI NG

180 CALL READ RR; 22000000
181 | F (VS| O RETURN_CODE = VS| O RC_SUCCESS) THEN 22010000
182 CALL COVPLETE_DELETE; 22020000
183 ELSE 22030000
184 DO, 22040000
185 PRI NT_AREA = ' READI NG FOR DELETE: ' || 22050000
186 RRN.EDI T | | 22060000
187 ' Fxx NOT FOUND ***'; 22070000
188 WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) ; 22080000
189 END; 22090000
190 22100000
191 RETURN; 22110000
192 22120000
193 END PROCESS_DELETE; 22130000
194 22140000
195  COVPLETE_DELETE: 22150000
196 PROCEDURE; 22160000
197 22170000
198 PRINT_ AREA = 'RRN: ' || RRNLEDIT || ' DATA ' || 22180000
199 VSAM RECORD SCALAR || ' BEFORE ; 22190000
200 WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) ; 22200000
201 CALL DELETE_RR 22210000
202 | F (VS| O RETURN_CODE = VS| O RC_SUCCESS) THEN 22220000
203 DO, 22230000
204 PRI NT_AREA = (101)' ' || ' DELETED ; 22240000
205 WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) ; 22250000
206 END; 22260000
207 22270000
208 RETURN; 22280000
209 22290000
210 END COVPLETE_DELETE; 22300000
211 22310000
212 DELETE_RR: 22320000
213 PROCEDURE; 22330000
214 22340000
215 /**********************************************************************22350000
216 CALL ROUTI NE TO DELETE LAST RECORD READ FROM VSAM DATASET 22360000
217 *********************************************************************/22370000
218 VS| O_COMMAND = VS| O DELETE; 22380000
219 CALL VSAM OP (VS| O PARAVETER BLOCK, 22390000
220 VS| O_FI LE_BLOCK, 22400000
221 VSAM_RECORD) ; 22410000
222 | F (VS| O RETURN_CODE 2= VS| O RC_SUCCESS) THEN 22420000
223 CALL VSI O ERROR; 22430000

224 ELSE 22440000



/**********************************************************************20210000 PAE
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225 DELETE_COUNTER = DELETE_COUNTER + 1; 22450000
226 22460000
227 RETURN; 22470000
228 22480000
229 END DELETE_RR; 22490000
230 22500000
231 READ_RR: 22510000
232 PROCEDURE; 22520000
233 22530000
234 /**********************************************************************22540000
235 CALL ROUTI NE TO READ NEXT RECORD FROM VSAM DATASET 22550000
236 *********************************************************************/22560000
237 VS| O COMVAND = VS| O READ, 22570000
238 CALL VSAM OP (VSI O PARAMETER BLOCK, 22580000
239 VS| O_FI LE_BLOCK, 22590000
240 VSAM_RECORD) ; 22600000
241 | F (VS| O RETURN_CODE 2= VS| O RC_SUCCESS) THEN 22610000
242 | F (VS| O VSAM FEEDBACK 2= VST O FB_RECORD NOT_FOUND) THEN 22620000
243 CALL VSI O ERROR; 22630000
244 22640000
245 RETURN; 22650000
246 22660000
247 END READ_RR; 22670000
248 22680000
249 REWR TE_RR: 22690000
250 PROCEDURE; 22700000
251 22710000
252 /**********************************************************************22720000
253 CALL ROUTI NE TO REWRI TE PREVI OUSLY READ RECORD TO VSAM DATASET 22730000
254 *********************************************************************/22740000
255 VS| O_ COMMAND = VS| O REWRI TE; 22750000
256 CALL VSAM OP (VS| O PARAVETER BLOCK, 22760000
257 VS| O_FI LE_BLOCK, 22770000
258 VSAM_RECORD) ; 22780000
259 | F (VS| O RETURN_CODE 2= VS| O RC_SUCCESS) THEN 22790000
260 CALL VSI O ERROR; 22800000
261 ELSE 22810000
262 CHANGE_COUNTER = CHANGE_COUNTER + 1; 22820000
263 22830000
264 RETURN; 22840000
265 22850000
266 END REWR TE_RR; 22860000
267 22870000
268  WRI TE_RR 22880000

269 PROCEDURE; 22890000



/**********************************************************************20210000
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270
271
272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314

22900000

/**********************************************************************22910000

CALL ROUTINE TO WRI TE RECORD |

NTO VSAM DATASET

22920000

*********************************************************************/22930000

VSI O_COWAND = VSI O_WRI TE;

CALL VSAM OP (VS| O_PARANMETER_BLOCK,
VS| O_FI LE_BLOCK,

VSAM_RECORD) ;

I F (VSI O_RETURN_CODE 2= VSICLRQ_SUCCESS) THEN

| F (VSI O_VSAM FEEDBA
CALL VSI O_ERROR;
ELSE

ELSE

a="VS[O FB_DUPL| CATE_RECORD) THEN

ADD_COUNTER = ADD_COUNTER + 1;

RETURN;
END WRI TE_RR

VSI O_ERRCOR
PROCEDURE

PRI NT_AREA = ' VSAM O ERROR OCCURRED DURI NG ' ||

VSI O_COMVAND;

WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) ;

PRI NT_AREA = ' VS| O_RETURN

CODE = ' ||

VSI O RETURN_CODE;

WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM

PRI NT_LI NE) ;

PRI NT_AREA = ' VSI O VSAM RETURN_CODE = ' ||
VS| O_VSAM RETURN_CODE;

WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM

PRI NT_ LINE)

PRI NT_AREA = ' VS| O_VSAM FUNCTI ON_ CODE = ° |

VS| O_VSAM FUNCTI ON_CODE;

WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LTNE) ;

PRI NT_AREA = ' VS| O VSAM FEEDBACK_CODE
VS| O_VSAM FEEDBACK_CODE;

VIRI TE FI LE(PRINTR) FROM PRI NT_LTNE) ;

PRI NT_AREA = ' ';
RETURN;
END VSI O_ERROR;
DECLARE

| MAGES FI LE | NPUT RECORD SEQUENTI AL EXTERNAL

22940000
22950000
22960000
22970000
22980000
22990000
23000000
23010000
23020000
23030000
23040000
23050000
23060000
23070000
23080000
23090000
23100000
23110000
23120000
23130000
23140000
23150000
23160000
23170000
23180000
23190000
23200000
23210000
23220000
23230000
23240000
23250000
23260000
23270000
23280000
23290000
23300000
23310000
23320000
23330000
23340000
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315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354
355
356
357
358

ENV(F),

PRI NTR FI LE OUTPUT RECORD SEQUENTI AL EXTERNAL

ENV(F CTLASA) ;

DECLARE
ADD_COUNTER
CHANGE_COUNTER
COUNTER_EDI T
DELETE_COUNTER
MORE_RECORDS
NO
RRN_EDI T
YES

DECLARE
1 MAI NT_RECORD

DECLARE
MAI NT_RECORD_SCALAR

DECLARE
1 VSAM RECORD
2 VSAM RECORD_KEY,
3 VSAM KEY HI
3 VSAM_KEY_RRN
2 VSAM RECORD_FI ELDS

DECLARE
VSAM_RECORD_SCALAR

DECLARE
1 PRI NT_LI NE
2 CARRI AGE_CONTROL
2 PRI NT_AREA

% NCLUDE (VSAM O) ;
% NCLUDE ( VSAM OFB)

END RRDSRND

FI XED Bl NARY( 15, 0)
FI XED Bl NARY( 15, 0)
Pl CTURE ' ZZ, 7ZZ, ZZ9V
FI XED Bl NARY(15,0) IN
BI T(1),

Bl T( 1) INIT(' O' B)
Pl CTURE ' ZZ, ZZ9V ,

Bl T(1) INIT(' 1' B)

CHAR( 1),
CHAR( 1),
CHAR( 78) ;

DEFI NED MAI NT_RECORD
CHAR( 80) ;

CHAR(7),
CHAR( 3)
CHAR( 70) ;

DEFI NED VSAM RECORD
CHAR( 80) ;

CHAR(1) INT(' '),
CHAR( 132) ;

/**********************************************************************20210000

23350000
23360000
23370000
23380000
23390000
23400000
23410000
23420000
23430000
23440000
23450000
23460000
23470000
23480000
23490000
23500000
23510000
23520000
23530000
23540000
23550000
23560000
23570000
23580000
23590000
23600000
23610000
23620000
23630000
23640000
23650000
23660000
23670000
23680000
23690000
23700000
23710000
23720000
23730000
23740000
23750000
23760000
23770000
23780000



/**********************************************************************20210000
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| NCLUDED TEXT FOLLOANS FROM DD. MEMBER = SYSLIB . VSAM O

359
360
361
362
363
364
365
366
367
368
369
370
371
372
373
374
375
376
377
378
379
380
381
382
383
384
385
386
387
388
389
390
391
392
393
394
395
396
397
398
399
400
401

/**********************************************************************31100000

31110000

w W SSSSS A M M L1l 00000 31120000
W W SS§ SS AAA M MM |1 O 0O 31130000
W W SS AA AA MW MW |1 O 0O 31140000
w W SSSSS AA  AA MVMVMW |1 (OO0 O] 31150000
w W SS A AA MWW MM |1 (OO0 O] 31160000
\AVARYAYS SS SS AAAAAA A WM W |1 O 0O 31170000
VW SS S AA AA WM W |1 O 0O 31180000
\% SSSSS AA. A A M W L1l 00000 31190000
31200000

**********************************************************************31210000

THESE PARAMETERS ARE USED TO | NTERFACE W TH THE VSAM DATASET ACCESS 31220000

ROUTI NE. 31230000
31240000

THE VS| O_PARAMVETER VALUES SUPPLY THE VALUES USED TO MOVE | NTO 31250000
PARAMETER ENTRI ES TO TAI LOR THE ROUTI NE TO A SPECI FI C DATASET AND 31260000
TO PROVI DE COVMMANDS TO DRI VE THE ROUTI NE. 31270000
*********************************************************************/31280000
31290000

DECLARE 31300000

1 VS| O PARAMETER VALUES  STATI C, 31310000

2 VS| O OPEN CHAR(8) INIT('OPEN '), 31320000

2 VS| O_CLOSE CHAR(8) INIT('CLOSE '), 31330000

2 VS| O_READ CHAR(8) INT('READ '), 31340000

2 VSI O WRI TE CHAR(8) INT('WRITE '), 31350000

2 VS| O_REWRI TE CHAR(8) INI T(' REWRITE '), 31360000

2 VS| O_DELETE CHAR(8) INI T(' DELETE '), 31370000

2 VS| O_START_EQUAL CHAR(8) INIT(' STARTEQ '), 31380000

2 VSI O_START_NOTLESS CHAR(8) I NI T(' STARTGE '), 31390000

2 VS| O_KSDS CHAR(4)  INIT(' KSDS'), 31400000

2 VS| O_ESDS CHAR(4) INI T('ESDS), 31410000

2 VS| O_RRDS CHAR(4) IN T(' RRDS), 31420000

2 VS| O_SEQUENTI AL CHAR(10) | NI T(' SEQUENTI AL'), 31430000

2 VS| O_DI RECT CHAR(10) I[N T('DIRECT '), 31440000

2 VS| O_DYNAM C CHAR(10) INT('DYNAM C '), 31450000

2 VS| O | NPUT CHAR(6) NI T('INPUT '), 31460000

2 VS| O_OUTPUT CHAR(6) | NI T(' OUTPUT'), 31470000

2 VSI O I NPUT_OUTPUT  CHAR(6) I NI T(' UPDATE ), 31480000

2 (VSI O RC_SUCCESS I NI T(O), 31490000

VS| O_RC_LOG C_ERRCR I NIT(8), 31500000

VS| O_RC_END OF FI LE | NIl T(9999), 31510000

VS| O_RC_UNKNOWN_COMVAND | NI T( 20) , 31520000



/**********************************************************************20210000
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402 VS| O_RC_DATASET_ALREADY_OPEN | NI T(21), 31530000
403 VS| O_RC_DATASET_NOT_OPEN INIT(22), 31540000
404 VS| O_RC_ORGANI ZATI ON_UNKNOWN | NI T( 23), 31550000
405 VS| O_RC_ACCESS_UNKNOWN | NI T(24) , 31560000
406 VS| O_RC_ORG_ACCESS M SMATCH | NI T(25), 31570000
407 VS| O_RC_MODE_UNKNOVN | NI T( 26) , 31580000
408 VS| O_RC_MODE_UNSUPPORTED I NIT(27), 31590000
409 VS| O_RC_DDNAVE_BLANK I NI T(28)) 31600000
410 FI XED Bl NARY( 15, 0), 31610000
411 2 (VS| O_FB_DUPLI CATE_RECORD INIT(8), 31620000
412 VS| O_FB_KEY_SEQUENCE INIT(12), 31630000
413 VS| O_FB_RECORD_NOT_FOUND | NI T(16), 31640000
414 VS| O_FB_NO_MORE_SPACE | NI T(28), 31650000
415 VS| O_FB_READ W THOUT_START | NI T(88)) 31660000
416 FI XED Bl NARY( 15, 0), 31670000
417 /**********************************************************************31680000
418 THE VS| O PARAMETER BLOCK |'S THE COVMUNI CATI ON | NTERFACE TO THE 31690000
419 THE ROUTT NE. 31700000
420 *********************************************************************/31710000
421 31720000
422 1 VS| O PARAMETER BLOCK  STATI C, 31730000
423 2 VS| O_COVMVAND CHAR(8) INT(' '), 31740000
424 2 (VS| O_RETURN_CODE, 31750000
425 VS| O_VSAM RGC, 31760000
426 VS| O_VSAM_FUNCTI ON, 31770000
427 VS| O_VSAM FEEDBACK) FI XED Bl NARY( 15, 0) | NI T(0); 31780000
428 31790000
429 /**********************************************************************31800000
430 END OF VSAM O COPY BOOK 31810000
431 *********************************************************************/31820000

| NCLUDED TEXT FOLLOANS FROM DD. MEMBER = SYSLIB . VSAM OFB

432 /**********************************************************************Oooooloo
433 00000200
434 W W  SSSSS A M M LTI 00000  FFFFFFF  BBBBBB 00000300
435 W W SS SS AAA M MM L O OO FF BB BB 00000400
436 W W SS AA A A MW MW |1 O OO FF BB BB 00000500
437 W W SS§SSS AA  AA MVWwWwWVWBWT T O OO FFFFF BBBBBB 00000600
438 w W SS A A AA MMMMW I O OO FF BB BB 00000700
439 W W SS§ SS AAAAAMAA WM MM T O OO FF BB BB 00000800
440 VW SS S A AA WM W I O OO FF BB BB 00000900
441 \% SSSSS AA AA M W 1111 00000 FF BBBBBB 00001000
442 00001100
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443 **********************************************************************00001200
444 THESE PARAMETERS ARE USED TO | NTERFACE W TH THE VSAM DATASET ACCESS 00001300
445 ROUTI NE, AND ARE USED TO COMMUNI CATE CHARACTERI STICS FOR A SINGLE 00001400
446 VSAM DATASET. 00001500
447 00001600
448 W TH THE 2 EXCEPTI ONS FOR RECORD LENGTH ( TO ACCOMODATE VARI ABLE 00001700
449 LENGTH RECORDS) AND RELATI VE RECORD ( TO ACCOMODATE RELATI VE RECORD 00001800
450 DATASETS), THESE DATA NAMES MUST BE POPULATED PRI OR TO CALLING THE 00001900
451 ROUTI NE TO OPEN THE DATASET AND MUST NOT THEN BE CHANGED UNTIL THE 00002000
452 DATASET HAS BEEN CLOSED. 00002100
453 *********************************************************************/00002200
454 00002300
455 DECLARE 00002400
456 1 VS| O_FI LE_BLOCK STATI C, 00002500
457 2 \/SFB_DDNANME CHAR(8) INT(' '), 00002600
458 2 VSFB_ORGANI ZATI ON CHAR(4) INT(' '), 00002700
459 2 VSFB_ACCESS CHAR(10) INT(' '), 00002800
460 2 VSFB_MODE CHAR(6) INIT(' '), 00002900
461 2 (VSFB_RECORD LENGTH, 00003000
462 VSFB_KEY_PCSI Tl ON, 00003100
463 VSFB_KEY_LENGTH) FI XED Bl NARY(15,0) | N T(0), 00003200
464 2 VSFB_FI LE_STATUS CHAR(1) INT('C), 00003300
465 2 VSFB_RESERVED CHAR( 161) ; 00003400
466 00003500
467 /**********************************************************************00003600
468 END OF VSAM OFB COPY BOOK 00003700
469 *********************************************************************/00003800

NO ERROR OR WARNI NG CONDI TI ON HAS BEEN DETECTED FOR THI S MACRO PASS.
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© oO~NOUITA~hWN

/********************************************************************** 1
1

RRDSRAND - TESTS THE VSAM O ROUTI NE BY READI NG AN RRDS CLUSTER 1
RANDOMLY AND ADDI NG/ UPDATI NG/ DELETI NG RECORDS. 1
*********************************************************************/ %
6

RRDSRND: 7
PROCEDURE  OPTI ONS( MAI N) ; 8

9

ON ERROR 10

BEG N; 11

ON ERROR SYSTEM 12

PUT SKIP(3) LIST((54)'*' || ' DEBUG AID' || (54)'*'); 13

PUT SKI P DATA; 14

PUT SKIP(3) LIST((54)'*' || ' DEBUG AID' || (54)'*'); 15

END; 16

17

OPEN 18

FI LE(| MAGES), 19

FI LE(PRI NTR) LI NESI ZE(133); 20

21

ON ENDFI LE( | MAGES) 22
MORE_RECORDS = NO, 23

24

PRI NT_AREA = ' RRDSRAND: READ/ UPDATE RRDS DI RECT ; 25

WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) ; 26
PRINT AREA = ' - cccommmmmmmmmm oo it 1 - 27

WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) ; 28
PRINT_AREA = ' '; 29

WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) ; 30

31

MORE_RECORDS = YES; 32
/********************************************************************** gi
ESTABLI SH PARAMETERS FOR VSAM DATASET AND CALL ROUTI NE TO OPEN 34
*********************************************************************/ 34
36

VSFB_DDNAME = ' RRDSFO1' ; 37
VSFB_ORGANI ZATI ON = VS| O_RRDS; 38
VSFB_ACCESS = VS| O DI RECT; 39
VSFB_MODE = VS| O_| NPUT_OUTPUT; 40
VSFB_RECORD LENGTH = 80; 41



/**********************************************************************20210000

RECORD_COUNTER = RECORD_COUNTER + 1;

VSFB_KEY_POSI TI ON = O; 42
VSFB_KEY_LENGTH = O; 43

VS| O_COMVAND = VS| O OPEN, 44
CALL VSAM OP (VSI O PARAMETER BLOCK, 45

VS| O_FI LE_BLOCK, 46

VSAM_RECORD) ; 47

| F (VS| O RETURN_CODE 2= VS| O RC_SUCCESS) THEN 48

DO, 49

CALL VSI O ERROR, 50

RETURN; 51

END; 52

53

DO WHI LE( MORE_RECORDS) ; 54
READ FI LE(TMAGES) | NTO{ MAI NT_RECORD) ; 55

| F (MORE_RECORDS) THEN 56

CALL PROCESS_MAI NT; 57

END; 58

59

CLOSE FI LE(| MAGES) ; 60
/********************************************************************** g%
CALL ROUTI NE TO CLOSE VSAM DATASET 62
*********************************************************************/ 62
64

VS| O COMVAND = VS| O_CLOSE; 65
CALL VSAM OP (VS| O PARAVETER BLOCK, 66

VS| O_FI LE_BLOCK, 67

VSAM_RECORD) ; 68

| F (VS| O RETURN_CODE 2= VS| O RC_SUCCESS) THEN 69
CALL VSI O ERROR; 70

71

COUNTER_EDI T = ADD_COUNTER; 72

PRI NT_AREA = COUNTER EDIT || ' RECORDS ADDED ; 73

WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) ; 74
COUNTER_EDI T = CHANGE_COUNTER; 75
PRINT_AREA = COUNTER EDIT || ' RECORDS CHANGED ; 76

WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) : 77
COUNTER_EDI T = DELETE_COUNTER; 78
PRINT_AREA = COUNTER EDIT || ' RECORDS DELETED ; 79

WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) ; 80

81

RETURN; 82

83

PROCESS_MAI NT: 84
PROCEDURE; 85
86

PAGE
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|F (MAINT_ACTION = ' A') THEN
CALL PROCESS_ADD;
ELSE
IF (MAINT_ACTION = ' C) THEN
CALL PROCESS_CHANGE;
ELSE
IF (MAINT_ACTION = 'D') THEN
CALL PROCESS_DELETE;
ELSE
DG,
COUNTER_EDI T = RECORD_COUNTER;

PRI NT_AREA = COUNTER EDIT || ': |NVALID ACTI O\

MAI NT_RECORD_SCALAR;
WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) _FROM PRI NT_LI NE) ;
END;

RETURN;
END PROCESS_MAI NT;

PROCESS_ADD:
PROCEDURE;

VSAM RECORD _SCALAR = MAI NT_| MAGE;
VSFB_KEY_LENGTH = VSAM KEY_RRN;
RRN_EDI T = VSAM KEY_RRN;
PRINT_ AREA = 'RRN: © || RRNLEDIT || ' DATA ' ||
VSAM RECORD SCALAR || ' ADDING ;
WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) ;
CALL WRI TE_RR:
| F (VS| O RETURN_CODE = VS| O RC_SUCCESS) THEN
DO,
PRI NT_AREA = (101)' ' || ' ADDED KX ;
WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) ;
END;
ELSE
| F (VS O VSAM FEEDBACK = VS| O FB_DUPLI CATE_RECORD) THEN
DO,
PRINT_AREA = (101)' ' || ' *DUPLI CATE RECORD*';
WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) ;
END;

RETURN;
END PROCESS_ADD;

PAGE
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100

101

102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109

110
111
112
113
114
115

116
117

/**********************************************************************20210000

PROCESS_CHANGE:
PROCEDURE;

VSAM_RECORD_SCALAR = MAI NT_| MAGE;

VSFB_KEY_LENGTH = VSAM KEY_RRN;

RRN_EDI T = VSAM KEY_RRN,

CALL READ_RR,

| F (VSI O_RETURN_CODE = VSI O_RC_SUCCESS) THEN
CALL COVPLETE_CHANGE;

ELSE
DO,
PRI NT_AREA = ' READI NG FOR UPDATE: ' ||
RRN. EDI T | |
' Fxx NOT FOUND ***';
WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) ;
END;
RETURN;

END PROCESS_CHANGE;

COMPLETE_CHANGE:
PROCEDURE;

PRINT_ AREA = 'RRN: ' || RRNLEDIT || ' DATA ' ||
VSAM RECORD SCALAR || ' BEFORE ;

WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) ;

VSAM RECORD SCALAR = MAI NT_| MAGE;

CALL REWRI TE_RR;

| F (VS| O RETURN_CODE = VS| O RC_SUCCESS) THEN

DO,
PRINT_AREA = (19)' ' || VSAM RECORD SCALAR || ' AFTER ;
WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) ;
END;
RETURN;

END COMPLETE_CHANGE;

PROCESS_DELETE:
PROCEDURE;

VSAM_RECORD_SCALAR = MAI NT_| MAGE;
VSFB_KEY_LENGTH = VSAM KEY_RRN;

RRN_EDI T = VSAM KEY_RRN;

CALL READ_RR,

| F (VSI O_RETURN_CODE = VSI O_RC_SUCCESS) THEN

135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181

PAGE

16



/**********************************************************************20210000 PAE

118 CALL COVPLETE_DELETE; 182
119 ELSE 183
119 DO, 184
120 PRI NT_AREA = ' READI NG FOR DELETE: ' || 185
RRN. EDI T | | 186

' Fxx NOT FOUND ***'; 187

121 WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) ; 188
122 END; 189
190

123 RETURN; 191
192

124 END PROCESS_DELETE; 193
194

125 COVPLETE_DELETE; 195
PROCEDURE; 196

197

126 PRINT_AREA = 'RRN: ' || RRNLEDIT || ' DATA ' || 198
VSAM RECORD SCALAR || ' BEFORE ; 199

127 WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) ; 200
128 CALL DELETE_RR 201
129 | F (VS| O RETURN_CODE = VS| O RC_SUCCESS) THEN 202
130 DO, 203
131 PRI NT_AREA = (101)' ' || ' DELETED ; 204
132 WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) ; 205
133 END; 206
207

134 RETURN; 208
209

135 END COVPLETE_DELETE; 210
211

136 DELETE_RR: 212
PROCEDURE; 213
/********************************************************************** %%g

CALL ROUTI NE TO DELETE LAST RECORD READ FROM VSAM DATASET 215
*********************************************************************/ 215

217

137 VS| O COMVAND = VS| O DELETE; 218
138 CALL VSAM OP (VSI O PARAMETER BLOCK, 219
VS| O_FI LE_BLOCK, 220

VSAM_RECORD) ; 221

139 | F (VS| O RETURN_CODE 2= VS| O RC_SUCCESS) THEN 222
140 CALL VSI O ERROR: 223
141 ELSE 224
141 DELETE_COUNTER = DELETE_COUNTER + 1; 225
226

142 RETURN; 227



143
144

145
146

147
148
149
150
151

152

153
154

155
156
157
157
158
159

160

/**********************************************************************20210000

END DELETE_RR;

READ_RR:
PROCEDURE;

/**********************************************************************

CALL ROUTI NE TO READ NEXT RECORD FROM VSAM DATASET

*********************************************************************/

VS| O_ COMMAND = VS| O_READ,
CALL VSAM OP (VS| O PARAMETER BLOCK,
VS| O_FI LE_BLOCK,
VSAM_RECORD) ;
| F (VS| O RETURN_CODE 2= VS| O RC_SUCCESS) THEN
| F (VS| O VSAM FEEDBACK 2= VSI O FB_RECORD NOT_FOUND) THEN
CALL VSI O ERROR;

RETURN;
END READ_RR;

REWRI TE_RR:
PROCEDURE;

/**********************************************************************

CALL ROUTI NE TO REWRI TE PREVI QUSLY READ RECORD TO VSAM DATASET

*********************************************************************/

VS| O COMMAND = VS| O REWRI TE;
CALL VSAM OP (VS| O PARAMETER BLOCK,
VS| O_FI LE_BLOCK,
VSAM_RECORD) ;
| F (VS| O RETURN_CODE 2= VS| O RC_SUCCESS) THEN
CALL VSI O ERROR;
ELSE
CHANGE_COUNTER = CHANGE_COUNTER + 1;

RETURN;
END REVRI TE_RR;

WRI TE_RR
PROCEDURE;

/**********************************************************************

CALL ROUTI NE TO WRI TE RECORD | NTO VSAM DATASET

228
229
230
231
232
233
234
234
234
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
252
252
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
271
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161
162

163
164
165
166
166
167
167
168
169
170
171

172
173

174
175

176
177

178
179

180
181

182
183
184

/**********************************************************************20210000

*********************************************************************/

VS| O_COMVAND = VS| O WRI TE;
CALL VSAM OP (VSI O PARAMETER BLOCK,
VS| O_FI LE_BLOCK,
VSAM_RECORD) ;
| F (VS O_ RETURN_CODE 2= VS| O RC_SUCCESS) THEN
| F (VS| O VSAM FEEDBACK 2= VST O FB_DUPLI CATE_RECORD) THEN
CALL VSI O ERROR;
ELSE
ELSE
ADD_COUNTER = ADD_COUNTER + 1;

RETURN;
END WRI TE_RR,

VS| O_ERRCR
PROCEDURE

PRI NT_AREA = ' VSAM O ERROR OCCURRED DURI NG ' ||
VS| O_COMVAND,

WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) ;

PRI NT_AREA = ' VS| O RETURN CODE = ' ||
VS| O_RETURN_CODE;

VR TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LI NE) :

PRI NT_AREA = ' VS| O VSAM RETURN_CODE = ' ||
VS| O_VSAM RETURN_CODE;

VR TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROV( PRI NT_LI NE) ;

PRI NT_AREA = ' VS| O VSAM FUNCTT ON_CODE = ' |
VS| O_VSAM FUNCTI ON_CODE;

WRI TE FI LE( PRI NTR) FROM PRI NT_LTNE) ;

PRI NT_AREA = ' VS| O VSAM FEEDBACK_CODE = ' |
VS| O_VSAM FEEDBACK_CODE;

VIRI TE FI LE(PRINTR) FROM PRI NT_LTNE) ;

PRINT_AREA = ' ';

RETURN;
END VSI O_ERROR;

DECLARE
| MAGES FI LE | NPUT RECORD SEQUENTI AL EXTERNAL
ENV(F),
PRI NTR Fi LE OUTPUT RECORD SEQUENTI AL EXTERNAL
ENV(F CTLASA) ;

271
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
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/**********************************************************************20210000 PAE

185 DECLARE 319
ADD_COUNTER FI XED Bl NARY(15, 0) | N T(O0), 320

CHANGE_COUNTER FI XED Bl NARY(15, 0) | N T(O0), 321

COUNTER_EDI T Pl CTURE ' ZZ, 2ZZ, ZZ9V , 322

DELETE_COUNTER FI XED Bl NARY(15, 0) I N T(O0), 323

MORE_ RECORDS BI T(1), 324

NO Bl T( 1) INIT(' O' B), 325

RRN_EDI T Pl CTURE ' ZZ, ZZ9V' , 326

YES Bl T(1) INNT(' 1' B); 327

328

186 DECLARE 329
1 MAI NT_RECORD, 330

2 MATNT_ACTI ON CHAR( 1), 331

2 MAI NT_SKI P CHAR( 1), 332

2 MAI NT_| MAGE CHAR( 78) ; 333

334

187 DECLARE 335
MAI NT_RECORD_SCALAR DEFI NED MAI NT_RECORD 336

CHAR( 80) ; 337

338

188 DECLARE 339
1 VSAM RECORD, 340

2 VSAM RECORD_KEY, 341

3 VSAM KEY HI CHAR(7), 342

3 VSAM_KEY_RRN CHAR( 3) 343

2 VSAM RECORD_FI ELDS CHAR( 70) ; 344

345

189 DECLARE 346
VSAM RECORD_SCALAR DEFI NED VSAM RECORD 347

CHAR( 80) ; 348

349

190 DECLARE 350
1 PRI NT_LI NE, 351

2 CARRI AGE_CONTROL CHAR(1) INT(' '), 352

2 PRI NT_AREA CHAR( 132) ; 353
/********************************************************************** ggg

359

W W SSSSS A M M Il 00000 359

W W SS SS AAA M MV K 00 O 359

W WSS AA AA MM MW Il 0O O 359

W W SSSSS  AA  AA  MVMVMWM I 00 O 359

W W SS AA AA MMM R 0O O 359

W W  SS SS  AAAAAAA MM WM R 0O O 359

Y, SS SS AA AA M MM R 0O O 359

Y SSSSS AA AA MM MM I 00000 359

359



/**********************************************************************20210000

R IR bk Sk Sk Sk R R Sk kR R Rk ik kS R b R Rk Sk S e b b b b i R R Sk Ik kS

THESE PARAMETERS ARE USED TO | NTERFACE W TH THE VSAM DATASET ACCESS
ROUTI NE.

THE VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES SUPPLY THE VALUES USED TO MOVE | NTO
PARAMETER ENTRI ES TO TAI LOR THE ROUTI NE TO A SPECI FI C DATASET AND
TO PROVI DE COVWANDS TO DRI VE THE ROUTI NE.

*********************************************************************/

191 DECLARE
1 VS| O PARAMETER VALUES  STATI C,
2 VS| O OPEN CHAR(8) INIT('OPEN '),
2 VS| O_CLOSE CHAR(8) INT('CLOSE '),
2 VS| O_READ CHAR(8) INT('READ '),
2 VSI O WRI TE CHAR(8) INT('WRITE '),
2 VS| O_REWRI TE CHAR(8) INI T(' REWRITE '),
2 VS| O_DELETE CHAR(8) INI T(' DELETE '),
2 VS| O_START_EQUAL CHAR(8) INIT(' STARTEQ '),
2 VSI O_START_NOTLESS CHAR(8) I NI T(' STARTGE '),
2 VS| O_KSDS CHAR(4)  INIT(' KSDS'),
2 VS| O_ESDS CHAR(4) INI T('ESDS ),
2 VS| O_RRDS CHAR(4) IN T(' RRDS),
2 VS| O_SEQUENTI AL CHAR(10) | NI T(' SEQUENTI AL'),
2 VS| O_DI RECT CHAR(10) I[N T('DIRECT '),
2 VS| O_DYNAM C CHAR(10) INT('DYNAM C '),
2 VS| O_| NPUT CHAR(6)  INIT('INPUT '),
2 VS| O_OUTPUT CHAR(6) I NI T(' OUTPUT'),
2 VSIOINPUT_OUTPUT  CHAR(6) I NI T(' UPDATE ),
2 (VSI O RC_SUCCESS INIT(O),
VS| O_RC_LOG C_ERRCR INIT(8),
VS| O_RC_END OF FI LE | NIl T(9999),
VS| O_RC_UNKNOWN_COMVAND | NI T( 20) ,
VS| O_RC_DATASET_ALREADY_OPEN | NI T(21),
VS| O_RC_DATASET_NOT_OPEN INIT(22),
VS| O_RC_ORGANI ZATI ON_UNKNOWN | NI T( 23),
VS| O_RC_ACCESS_UNKNOWN | NI T(24) ,
VS| O_RC_ORG_ACCESS M SMATCH | NI T(25),
VS| O_RC_MODE_UNKNOVN | NI T( 26) ,
VS| O_RC_MODE_UNSUPPORTED I NIT(27),
VS| O_RC_DDNAVE_BLANK I NI T(28))
FI XED Bl NARY( 15, 0),
2 (VS| O_FB_DUPLI CATE_RECORD INIT(8),
VS| O_FB_KEY_SEQUENCE INIT(12),
VS| O_FB_RECORD_NOT_FOUND | NI T(16),
VS| O_FB_NO_MORE_SPACE | NI T(28),
VS| O_FB_READ W THOUT_START | NI T(88))
FI XED Bl NARY( 15, 0),

359
359
359
359
359
359
359
359
377
379
380
381
382
383
384
385
386
387
388
389
390
391
392
393
394
395
396
397
398
399
400
401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
411
412
413
414
415
416
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192

/**********************************************************************20210000

/**********************************************************************

THE VSI O_PARAMETER BLOCK |'S THE COMMUNI CATI ON | NTERFACE TO THE
THE ROUTI NE.

*********************************************************************/

1 VS| O PARAMETER BLOCK  STATI C,
2 VS| O_COVVAND CHAR(8) INT(' '),
2 (VS| O_RETURN_CODE,
VS| O_VSAM RG,
VS| O_VSAM_FUNCTI ON,
VS| O_VSAM FEEDBACK) FI XED Bl NARY( 15, 0) | NI T(0);

/**********************************************************************
*********************************************************************/
/**********************************************************************

W W  SSSSS A M M LTI 00000 FFFFFFF  BBBBBB
W W SS SS AAA M MM L O OO FF BB BB
W W SS AA A A MW MW |1 O OO FF BB BB
W W SS§SSS AA AA Mvwwwvwj | O OO FFFFF BBBBBB
w W SS A A AA MMMMW I O OO FF BB BB
W W SS§ SS AAAAAAA WM MM T O OO FF BB BB
VW SS S AA AA W W I O OO FF BB BB
\% SSSSS AA A M W 1111 00000 FF BBBBBB

R IR b bk Sk Sk R R R Rk Ik Sk Sk kR R Rk kI R b R Rk Sk R e b b b Sk S R R R b b Ik kS

THESE PARAMETERS ARE USED TO | NTERFACE W TH THE VSAM DATASET ACCESS
ROUTI NE, AND ARE USED TO COVMUNI CATE CHARACTERI STI CS FOR A SI NGLE
VSAM DATASET.

W TH THE 2 EXCEPTI ONS FOR RECORD LENGTH ( TO ACCOMODATE VARI ABLE
LENGTH RECORDS) AND RELATI VE RECORD ( TO ACCOMODATE RELATI VE RECORD
DATASETS), THESE DATA NAMES MUST BE POPULATED PRI OR TO CALLI NG THE
ROUTI NE TO OPEN THE DATASET AND MJUST NOT THEN BE CHANGED UNTI L THE
DATASET HAS BEEN CLOSED.

*********************************************************************/

DECLARE
1 VS| O_FI LE_BLOCK STATI C,
2 VSFB_DDNANE CHAR(8) INIT(' "),
2 VSFB_ORGANI ZATI ON CHAR(4) INIT(" '),
2 VSFB_ACCESS CHAR(10) INIT(" '),
2 VSFB_MODE CHAR(6)  INIT(" '),

2 (VSFB_RECORD_LENGTH,
VSFB_KEY_PCSI Tl ON,
VSFB_KEY_LENGTH) FI XED Bl NARY(15, 0) | N T(0),

417
417
417
417
420
422
423
424
425
426
427
428
429
429
429
432
432
432
432
432
432
432
432
432
432
432
432
432
432
432
432
432
432
432
432
432
432
453
455
456
457
458
459
460
461
462
463
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193

/**********************************************************************20210000

2 VSFB_FI LE_STATUS CHAR(1) INIT('C),
2 VSFB_RESERVED CHAR( 161) ;

/**********************************************************************

END OF VSAM OFB COPY BOCK

*********************************************************************/

END RRDSRND;

464
465
466
467
467
467
357
358
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/**********************************************************************20210000

DCL NO.

185

190
185

100

125

185

185

136

184

186

186

186

187

186
185

| DENTI FI ER

kkhkkkkk*k*k*x ADD_CCIJNTER

kkhkkhkkkk*k*k*x

kkhkkhkkkk*k*k*x

CARRI AGE_CONTROL
CHANGE_COUNTER

COMPLETE_CHANGE

COMPLETE_DELETE

COUNTER_EDI T

DELETE_COUNTER

DELETE_RR

| MAGES

MAI NT_ACTI ON

MAI NT_| MAGE

MAI NT_RECORD

MAI NT_RECORD_SCALAR

MAI NT_SKI P
MORE_RECORDS

ATTRI BUTE AND CROSS- REFERENCE TABLE

ATTRI BUTES AND REFERENCES

AUTOVATI C, ALI GNED, | NI TI AL, BI NARY, FI XED( 15, 0)
43, 167, 167

| N PRI NT_LI NE, AUTOVATI C, UNALI GNED, | NI TI AL, STRI NG 1) , CHARACTER

AUTQOVATI C, ALI GNED, | NI TI AL, BI NARY, FI XED( 15, 0)
46, 157, 157

ENTRY, DECI MAL, FLOAT( SI NGLE)
93

ENTRY, DECI MAL, FLOAT( SI NGLE)
118

AUTOVATI C, UNALI GNED, DECI MAL, PI CTURE( Z2Z, ZZZ, ZZ9V)
43, 44, 46, 47, 49, 50, 62, 63

AUTOVATI C, ALI GNED, | NI TI AL, BI NARY, FI XED( 15, 0)
49, 141, 141

ENTRY, DECI MAL, FLOAT( SI NGLE)
128

FI LE, EXTERNAL, | NPUT, RECORD, SEQUENTI AL, ENVI RONIVENT( F)
9, 10, 34, 38

I N MAI NT_RECORD, AUTOVATI C, UNALI GNED, STRI N 1) , CHARACTER
55, 57,59

| N MAI NT_RECORD, AUTOVATI C, UNALI GNED, STRI N 78) , CHARACTER
69, 88, 103, 113

AUTOVATI C, STRUCTURE
34

AUTQOVATI C, DEFI NED, UNALI GNED, STRI N& 80) , CHARACTER
63

| N MAI NT_RECORD, AUTOVATI C, UNALI GNED, STRI N 1) , CHARACTER
AUTOVATI C, UNALI GNED, STRING 1), BI T

PAGE
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185

190

190

184

68

87

112

53

144

152

185

NO.

| DENTI FI ER

NO

PRI NT_AREA

PRI NT_LI NE

PRI NTR

PROCESS_ADD

PROCESS_CHANGE

PROCESS_DELETE

PROCESS_MAI NT

READ_RR

RECORD_COUNTER

REWRI TE_RR

RRDSRND
RRN_EDI T

SYSPRI NT

/**********************************************************************20210000 PAE 25

ATTRI BUTES AND REFERENCES
11, 18, 33, 35

AUTOVATI C, UNALI GNED, | NI TI AL, STRING(1),BIT
11

| N PRI NT_LI NE, AUTOVATI C, UNALI GNED, STRI NG 132) , CHARACTER
12, 14, 16, 44, 47, 50, 63, 72, 77, 82, 95, 101, 107, 120, 126, 131, 171, 173, 175, 177
179, 181

AUTOVATI C, STRUCTURE
13, 15, 17, 45, 48, 51, 64, 73, 78, 83, 96, 102, 108, 121, 127, 132,172, 174, 176, 178
180

FI LE, EXTERNAL, OUTPUT, RECORD, SEQUENTI AL, ENVI RONVENT( F CTLASA)
9,13, 15,17, 45, 48, 51, 64, 73, 78, 83, 96, 102, 108, 121, 127, 132, 172, 174,176
178, 180

ENTRY, DECI MAL, FLOAT( SI NGLE)
56

ENTRY, DECI MAL, FLOAT( SI NGLE)
58

ENTRY, DECI MAL, FLOAT( SI NGLE)
60

ENTRY, DECI MAL, FLOAT( SI NGLE)
36

ENTRY, DECI MAL, FLOAT( SI NGLE)
91, 116

AUTQOVATI C, ALI GNED, DECI MAL, FLQOAT( SI NGLE)
54, 54, 62

ENTRY, DECI MAL, FLOAT( SI NGLE)
104

ENTRY, DECI MAL, FLOAT( SI NGLE)

AUTQOVATI C, UNALI GNED, DECI MAL, PI CTURE( ZZ, ZZ9V)
71, 72,90, 95,101, 115, 120, 126

FI LE, EXTERNAL
5,6,7



/**********************************************************************20210000 PAE

DCL NO.

188

188

188

188
188
189

192

192

192
192

192

192

192

192

192

kkhkkkkk*k*k*x

kkhkkhkkkk*kk*x

kkhkkkkk*k*k*x

| DENTI FI ER

VSAM KEY_H

VSAM KEY_RRN

VSAM_RECORD

VSAM RECORD_FI ELDS
VSAM RECORD_KEY
VSAM RECORD_SCALAR

VSAM CP

VSFB_ACCESS

VSFB_DDNAME

VSFB_FI LE_STATUS
VSFB_KEY_LENGTH

VSFB_KEY_PGCSI TI ON

VSFB_MODE

VSFB_CORGANI ZATI ON

VSFB_RECORD_LENGTH

VSFB_RESERVED

ATTRI BUTES AND REFERENCES

I N VSAM_RECORD_KEY | N VSAM_RECORD, AUTOVATI C, UNALI GNED, STRI N& 7) ,
CHARACTER

| N VSAM_RECORD_KEY | N VSAM_RECORD, AUTOVATI C, UNALI GNED, STRI N& 3) ,
CHARACTER

70,71, 89, 90, 114, 115

AUTOVATI C, STRUCTURE
27,40, 138, 146, 154, 162

| N VSAM_RECORD, AUTOVATI C, UNALI GNED, STRI N& 70) , CHARACTER
I N VSAM_RECORD, AUTOVATI C, STRUCTURE

AUTOVATI C, DEFI NED, UNALI GNED, STRI N& 80) , CHARACTER
69, 72, 88, 101, 103, 107, 113, 126

EXTERNAL, ENTRY, DECI MAL, FLOAT( SI NGLE)
27,40, 138, 146, 154, 162

I N VSI O_FI LE_BLOCK, STATI C, UNALI GNED, | NI TI AL, STRI NG 10) , CHARACTER

21

| N VSI O_FI LE_BLOCK, STATI C, UNALI GNED, | NI TI AL, STRI N& 8) , CHARACTER
19

| N VSI O_FI LE_BLOCK, STATI C, UNALI GNED, | NI TI AL, STRI N& 1) , CHARACTER

I N VSI O_FI LE_BLOCK, STATI C, ALI GNED, | NI TI AL, Bl NARY, FI XED( 15, 0)
25,70, 89, 114

I N VSI O_FI LE_BLOCK, STATI C, ALI GNED, | NI TI AL, Bl NARY, FI XED( 15, 0)
24

| N VSI O_FI LE_BLOCK, STATI C, UNALI GNED, | NI TI AL, STRI N& 6) , CHARACTER
22

| N VSI O_FI LE_BLOCK, STATI C, UNALI GNED, | NI TI AL, STRI N& 4) , CHARACTER
20

I N VSI O_FI LE_BLOCK, STATI C, ALI GNED, | NI TI AL, Bl NARY, FI XED( 15, 0)
23

I N VSI O_FI LE_BLOCK, STATI C, UNALI GNED, STRI N¥ 161) , CHARACTER

26



/**********************************************************************20210000 PAE

DCL NO.

191

191

191

191

191

170

191

191

191

191

191

191

192

kkhkkhkkkk*k*k*x

kkhkkkkk*k*k*x

kkhkkhkkkk*kk*x

kkhkkkkk*k*k*x

kkhkkhkkkk*kk*x

| DENTI FI ER

VSI O_CLCSE

VSI O_COMVAND

VSI O_DELETE

VSI O_DI RECT

VSI O_DYNAM C

VSI O_ERROR

VSI O_ESDS

VS| O_FB_DUPL| CATE_RECORD

VS| O_FB_KEY_SEQUENCE

VS| O_FB_NO_MORE_SPACE

VS| O_FB_READ W THOUT START

VS| O_FB_RECORD_NOT_FOUND

VS| O_FI LE_BLOCK

ATTRI BUTES AND REFERENCES

| N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, UNALI GNED, | NI TI AL, STRI N& 8) ,
CHARACTER
39

| N VSI O_PARAMETER_BLOCK, STATI C, UNALI GNED, | NI TI AL, STRI N& 8) ,
CHARACTER
26, 39, 137, 145, 153, 161, 171

| N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, UNALI GNED, | NI TI AL, STRI N& 8) ,
CHARACTER
137

| N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, UNALI GNED, | NI TI AL, STRI N 10) ,
CHARACTER
21

| N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, UNALI GNED, | NI TI AL, STRI N 10) ,
CHARACTER

ENTRY, DECI MAL, FLOAT( SI NGLE)
30, 42, 140, 149, 156, 165

| N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, UNALI GNED, | NI TI AL, STRI NG 4) ,
CHARACTER

I N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, ALI GNED, | NI TI AL, Bl NARY, FI XED
(15, 0)
80, 164

I N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, ALI GNED, | NI TI AL, Bl NARY, FI XED
(15,0)

I N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, ALI GNED, | NI TI AL, Bl NARY, FI XED
(15, 0)

I N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, ALI GNED, | NI TI AL, Bl NARY, FI XED
(15,0)

I N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, ALI GNED, | NI TI AL, Bl NARY, FI XED
(15, 0)
148

STATI C, STRUCTURE
27,40, 138, 146, 154, 162

27



/**********************************************************************20210000 PAE

DCL NO.

191

191

191

191

191

191

191
191

191

191

191

191

191

191

191

kkhkkkkk*k*k*x

kkhkkhkkkk*k*k*x

kkhkkkkk*k*k*x

kkhkkhkkkk*kk*x

kkhkkkkk*k*k*x

kkhkkhkkkk*kk*x

kkhkkkkk*k*k*x

kkhkkhkkkk*kk*x

| DENTI FI ER

VSI O_I NPUT

VS| O_| NPUT_OUTPUT

VSI O_KSDS

VSI O_OPEN

VSI O_QUTPUT

VSI O_PARAMETER_BLOCK

VS| O_PARAVETER VALUES
VS| O_RC_ACCESS_UNKNOWN

VS| O_RC_DATASET_ALREADY_OPEN

VS| O_RC_DATASET_NOT_OPEN

VS| O_RC_DDNAME_BLANK

VSl O RC_END_OF FI LE

VSl O RC_LOG C_ERRCR

VS| O_RC_MODE_UNKNOWN

VS| O_RC_MODE_UNSUPPORTED

ATTRI BUTES AND REFERENCES

| N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, UNALI GNED, | NI TI AL, STRI N& 6) ,
CHARACTER

| N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, UNALI GNED, | NI TI AL, STRI N& 6) ,
CHARACTER

22

| N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, UNALI GNED, | NI TI AL, STRI N 4) ,
CHARACTER

| N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, UNALI GNED, | NI TI AL, STRI N& 8) ,
CHARACTER
26

| N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, UNALI GNED, | NI TI AL, STRI N& 6) ,
CHARACTER

STATI C, STRUCTURE
27,40, 138, 146, 154, 162

STATI C, STRUCTURE

I N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, ALI GNED, | NI TI AL, Bl NARY, FI XED
(15, 0)

I N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, ALI GNED, | NI TI AL, Bl NARY, FI XED
(15, 0)

I N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, ALI GNED, | NI TI AL, Bl NARY, FI XED
(15, 0)

I N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, ALI GNED, | NI TI AL, Bl NARY, FI XED
(15, 0)

I N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, ALI GNED, | NI TI AL, Bl NARY, FI XED
(15, 0)

I N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, ALI GNED, | NI TI AL, Bl NARY, FI XED
(15, 0)

I N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, ALI GNED, | NI TI AL, Bl NARY, FI XED
(15, 0)

I N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, ALI GNED, | NI TI AL, Bl NARY, FI XED

28



191

191

191

191

191

191

191

191

191

191

191

191

/**********************************************************************20210000 PAE

NO.

kkhkkkkk*kk*x

kkhkkkkk*k*k*x

kkhkkhkkkkkk*x

kkhkkkkk*k*k*x

kkhkkhkkkk*k*k*x

kkhkkkkk*k*k*x

| DENTI FI ER

VS| O RC_ORG_ACCESS_M SMATCH

VSI O_RC_ORGANI ZATI ON_UNKNOWN

VS| O_RC_SUCCESS

VS| O_RC_UNKNOWN_COMVAND

VSI O_READ

VSI O_RETURN_CODE

VSI O_REWRI TE

VSI O_RRDS

VSI O_SEQUENTI AL

VS| O_START _EQUAL

VSI O_START_NOTLESS

VSI O_VSAM FEEDBACK

VS| O_VSAM FEEDBACK_CODE

ATTRI BUTES AND REFERENCES
(15, 0)

I N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, ALI GNED, | NI TI AL, Bl NARY, FI XED
(15, 0)

I N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, ALI GNED, | NI TI AL, Bl NARY, FI XED
(15, 0)

I N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, ALI GNED, | NI TI AL, Bl NARY, FI XED
(15, 0)
28,41,75,92, 105, 117, 129, 139, 147, 155, 163

I N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, ALI GNED, | NI TI AL, Bl NARY, FI XED
(15,0)

| N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, UNALI GNED, | NI TI AL, STRI N& 8) ,
CHARACTER
145

I N VSI O_PARAMETER_BLOCK, STATI C, ALI GNED, | NI TI AL, BI NARY, FI XED
(15, 0)
28,41, 75,92, 105, 117, 129, 139, 147, 155, 163, 173

| N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, UNALI GNED, | NI TI AL, STRI N& 8) ,
CHARACTER
153

| N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, UNALI GNED, | NI TI AL, STRI N& 4) ,
CHARACTER
20

| N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, UNALI GNED, | NI TI AL, STRI N 10) ,
CHARACTER

| N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, UNALI GNED, | NI TI AL, STRI N& 8) ,
CHARACTER

| N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, UNALI GNED, | NI TI AL, STRI N& 8) ,
CHARACTER

I N VSI O_PARAMETER_BLQOCK, STATI C, ALI GNED, | NI TI AL, BI NARY, FI XED
(15, 0)
80, 148, 164

AUTQOVATI C, ALI GNED, DECI MAL, FLQOAT( SI NGLE)

29



191

191

191

160

185

/**********************************************************************20210000 PAE

NO.

kkhkkkkk*kk*x

kkhkkhkkkkkk*x

| DENTI FI ER

VSI O_VSAM _FUNCTI ON

VS| O_VSAM FUNCTI ON_CODE

VS| O_VSAM RC

VS| O_VSAM RETURN_CODE

VSI O WRI TE

WRI TE_RR

YES

ATTRI BUTES AND REFERENCES
179

I N VSI O_PARAMETER_BLQOCK, STATI C, ALI GNED, | NI TI AL, BI NARY, FI XED
(15, 0)

AUTQOVATI C, ALI GNED, DECI MAL, FLQAT( SI NGLE)
177

I N VSI O_PARAMETER_BLOCK, STATI C, ALI GNED, | NI TI AL, BI NARY, FI XED
(15, 0)

AUTQOVATI C, ALI GNED, DECI MAL, FLQAT( SI NGLE)
175

| N VSI O_PARAMETER_VALUES, STATI C, UNALI GNED, | NI TI AL, STRI N& 8) ,
CHARACTER
161

ENTRY, DECI MAL, FLOAT( SI NGLE)
74

AUTOVATI C, UNALI GNED, | NI TI AL, STRING(1),BI' T
18

30



/**********************************************************************20210000

STATEMENT NO.
186
190
188
192
191
191

| DENTI FI ER
MAI NT_RECORD

PRI NT_LI NE
VSAM_RECORD

VS| O_FI LE_BLOCK

VS| O_PARAVETER BLOCK
VS| O_PARAVETER VALUES

AGGREGATE LENGTH TABLE

LENGTH I N BYTES
80
133
80
196
16
158

PAGE
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/**********************************************************************20210000

STORAGE REQUI REMENTS.

THE
THE
THE
THE
THE
THE
THE
THE
THE
THE
THE
THE
THE
THE
THE
THE

*STATI STI CS*

STORAGE
STORAGE
STORAGE
STORAGE
STORAGE
STORAGE
STORAGE
STORAGE
STORAGE
STORAGE
STORAGE
STORAGE
STORAGE
STORAGE

AREA FOR
AREA FOR
AREA FOR
AREA (I N
AREA (I N
AREA (I N
AREA (I N
AREA (I N
AREA (I N
AREA (I N
AREA (I N
AREA (I N
AREA (I N
AREA (I N

PROGRAM CSECT | S

STATI C

CSECT I S

PAGE

THE PROCEDURE LABELLED RRDSRND | S 672 BYTES LONG

THE ON
THE ON
STATI C)
STATI C)
STATI C)
STATI C)
STATI C)
STATI C)
STATI C)
STATI C)
STATI C)
STATI C)
STATI C)

UNI T
UNI T
FOR
FOR
FOR
FOR
FOR
FOR
FOR
FOR
FOR
FOR
FOR

AT STATEMENT NO. 3 IS 184 BYTES LONG

AT STATEMENT NO. 10 IS

THE
THE
THE
THE
THE
THE
THE
THE
THE
THE
THE

PROCEDURE
PROCEDURE
PROCEDURE
PROCEDURE
PROCEDURE
PROCEDURE
PROCEDURE
PROCEDURE
PROCEDURE
PROCEDURE
PROCEDURE

LABELLED
LABELLED
LABELLED
LABELLED
LABELLED
LABELLED
LABELLED
LABELLED
LABELLED

176 BYTES LONG

PROCESS_MAI NT |S 276 BYTES LONG
PROCESS_ADD | S 284 BYTES LONG
PROCESS_CHANCE | S 244 BYTES LONG
COVMPLETE_CHANGE |'S 284 BYTES LONG
PROCESS_DELETE 1S 244 BYTES LONG
COVMPLETE_DELETE IS 284 BYTES LONG
DELETE_RR | S 176 BYTES LONG

READ RR IS 176 BYTES LONG

REWRI TE_ RR IS 176 BYTES LONG

LABELLED WRITE_RR I'S 176 BYTES LONG

LABELLED VSI O_ ERROR IS 256 BYTES LONG

NAMVED RRDSRND AND | S 4054 BYTES LONG

NAVED RRDSRNDA AND |'S 8976 BYTES LONG

MACRO RECORDS =

469, SOURCE RECORDS =

474, PROG TEXT STMNTS =

193, OBJECT BYTES =

32
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/**********************************************************************20210000

TABLE OF OFFSETS AND STATEMENT NUMBERS
OFFSET (HEX) 0000 0050 005C 007A 0094
STATEMENT NO 3 4 5 6 7
TABLE OF OFFSETS AND STATEMENT NUMBERS
OFFSET (HEX) 0000 0048 0052

STATEMENT NO 11 11

TABLE OF OFFSETS AND STATEMENT NUMBERS
OFFSET (HEX) 0000 0048 0058 0062 0070
STATEMENT NO 53 54 55 56 57
TABLE OF OFFSETS AND STATEMENT NUMBERS
OFFSET (HEX) 0000 0044 0062 007C 0092
STATEMENT NO 68 69 70 71 72
TABLE OF OFFSETS AND STATEMENT NUMBERS
OFFSET (HEX) 0000 0048 0066 0080 0096
STATEMENT NO 87 88 89 90 91
TABLE OF OFFSETS AND STATEMENT NUMBERS
OFFSET (HEX) 0000 0048 0084 009C 00B2
STATEMENT NO 100 101 102 103 104
TABLE OF OFFSETS AND STATEMENT NUMBERS
OFFSET (HEX) 0000 0048 0066 0080 0096
STATEMENT NO 112 113 114 115 116
TABLE OF OFFSETS AND STATEMENT NUMBERS

OFFSET (HEX) 0000 0048 0084 009C 00A6
STATEMENT NO 125 126 127 128 129

WTH N ON UNI T
00B2
8

WTH N ON UNI T

W TH N PROCEDURE
007E 008C 009A 00AS8
58 59 60 61
W TH N PROCEDURE
00C6 OODE OOE8 0O0OF4
73 74 75 76
W TH N PROCEDURE
00AO0 OOAC OOBA 00BA
92 93 94 95
W TH N PROCEDURE
00BC 00C8 00C8 00F2
105 106 107 108

W TH N PROCEDURE

PROCESS_MAI NT

00A8 00Co6 OOEC 0104 0104 O10A

63 64 65 66 67

PROCESS_ADD

78 79 80 81 82 83 84 85

PROCESS_CHANGE

OOE6 OOFE OOFE 0104

97 98 99

COMPLETE_CHANGE

010A 010A 0110

110 111

PROCESS_DELETE

00AO0 OOAC OOBA OOBA 0O0OE6 OOFE OOFE 0104

117 118 119 120

W TH N PROCEDURE

122 123 124

COMPLETE_DELETE

00B2 00B2 00C2 OODA OODA OOEO

130 131 132 133

135

PAGE

OOF4 0104 011C 0120 012C 012C 013C 0154 0154 015A

86
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/**********************************************************************20210000 PAE 34

TABLE OF OFFSETS AND STATEMENT NUMBERS W THI N PROCEDURE DELETE_RR

OFFSET (HEX) 0000 0038 O0O3E OO5E O06A 0078 0088 008E

STATEMENT NO 136 137 138 139 140 141 142 143

TABLE OF OFFSETS AND STATEMENT NUMBERS W THI N PROCEDURE READ_RR

OFFSET (HEX) 0000 0034 003A 005A 0066 0072 007C 0082

STATEMENT NO 144 145 146 147 148 149 150 151

TABLE OF OFFSETS AND STATEMENT NUMBERS W THI N PROCEDURE REWRI TE_RR

OFFSET (HEX) 0000 0038 O0O3E OO5E O06A 0078 0088 008E

STATEMENT NO 152 153 154 155 156 157 158 159

TABLE OF OFFSETS AND STATEMENT NUMBERS W THI N PROCEDURE WRI TE_RR

OFFSET (HEX) 0000 0038 O0O3E OO5E O06A 0076 0084 0088 0098 O09E

STATEMENT NO 160 161 162 163 164 165 166 167 168 169

TABLE OF OFFSETS AND STATEMENT NUMBERS W THI N PROCEDURE VSI O_ERROR

OFFSET (HEX) 0000 0038 0052 OO6A 00B6 OOCE 0104 011C 014E 0166 0198 01BO 01BC 01C2
STATEMENT NO 170 171 1v2 173 174 175 176 177 178 179 180 181 182 183
TABLE OF OFFSETS AND STATEMENT NUMBERS W THI N PROCEDURE RRDSRND

OFFSET (HEX) 0000 0134 0142 014C 015A 0166 017E 018A 01A2 O1AE 01C6 01CC 01D2 01D8 O1DE 01E4 O1EA 01FO0 O1F6 O01FC 0218
STATEMENT NO 1 2 9 10 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

OFFSET (HEX) 0224 0224 022E 0234 0234 023C 0254 025C 0266 026A 0274 027A 0296 02A2 02AC 02C6 02E2 02FA 0314 0330 0348
STATEMENT NO 29 30 31 32 33 34 <8 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49

OFFSET (HEX) 0362 037E 0396 039C
STATEMENT NO 50 51 52 193



/**********************************************************************20210000 PAE

COWPI LER DI AGNOSTI CsS.

WARNI NGS.
| EMD2271 NO FI LE/ STRI NG OPTI ON SPECI FI ED I N ONE OR MORE CET/ PUT STATEMENTS. SYSI N SYSPRI NT HAS BEEN
ASSUMED | N EACH CASE.
| EMD 7641 ONE OR MORE FI XED BI NARY | TEMS OF PRECI SI ON 15 OR LESS HAVE BEEN G VEN HALFWORD STORACGE. THEY
ARE FLAGGED ' ****x**x*x' | N THE XREF/ ATR LI ST.
| EML790I DATA CONVERSI ONS W LL BE DONE BY SUBROUTI NE CALL |IN THE FOLLON NG STATEMENTS 62, 70, 71,

89, 90, 114, 115, 175, 177, 179.

END OF DI AGNCSTI CS.

AUXI LI ARY STORAGE WLL NOT BE USED FOR DI CTI ONARY WHEN S| ZE = 138K

COWPI LE TI ME .00 M NS
ELAPSED TI ME .00 M NS
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F64- LEVEL LI NKAGE EDI TOR OPTI ONS SPECI FI ED  NONE
DEFAULT OPTI ON(S) USED - Sl ZE=(231424, 55296)
*EFECE0 DCES NOT EXI ST BUT HAS BEEN ADDED TO DATA SET
AUTHORI ZATI ON CODE | S 0.



RRDSRAND: READ/ UPDATE RRDS DI RECT

RRN: 501 DATA:
RRN: 502 DATA:
RRN: 503 DATA:
RRN: 1 DATA
READI NG FOR UPDATE:
RRN: 28 DATA:
RRN: 503 DATA:
READI NG FOR DELETE:
RRN: 66 DATA:
3 RECORDS
2 RECORDS
1 RECORDS

9532957501 JOHN J GLASSVAN
1964475502 CAI TLI N V BROCKTON
9441505503 SUE P MOORE
0045557001 LARRY E BENSON

505 *** NOT' FOUND ***
9966129028 JOYCE R NORTON
9966129028 ZELDA H LOCKETT
9441505503 SUE P MOORE
9441505503 CLARA B ALEXANDER

508 *** NOI' FOUND ***
3129003066 BI LL W BECK

ADDED
CHANGED
DELETED

7663 SEASI DE AVENUE

9540 PARKER COURT

640 JACKSON STREET

4778 DESERT STREET

907 BRANDYW NE ClI RCLE
314 ROSA LI NDA COURT

640 JACKSON STREET

8427 PECAN VALLEY STREET

1798 SEABREEZE AVENUE

NEWPORT BEACH

KANSAS CI TY
LOS ANGELES
LA HABRA
SAN ANTONI O
MONTGOVERY
LOS ANGELES
BA SE

BOSTON

2 835 8

oBER

=

ADDI NG

ADDED OK

ADDI NG

ADDED OK

ADDI NG

ADDED OK

ADDI NG

*DUPLI CATE RECORD*

BEFORE
AFTER
BEFORE
AFTER

BEFORE
DELETED



